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Lechuza Federal #1 nAPP2522355695
30-025-31495 Date of Release: 8/8/2025

The volume of fluid released on location was determined by the volume of the fluid that was in the
work tank for the P&A rig. 52 bbls fresh water/3 bbls oil was released.

The pit tank for the workover rig was monitored and known when the tank failure occurred.

All fluids were immediately sucked up with a vac truck that was on standby near location.

Pit Tank for Workover Rig
Total Volume capacity of Rig =100 bbls
Total Volume prior to Release = 55 bbls

Total Volume after the Release = 0 bbls

NOR completed on 8/11/2025 showed produced water. This was a misunderstanding on my part. If
you have any questions, you can contact me at 575-622-1127 ext. 13 or by email at
rfresquez@stratanm.com.
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Lechuza Federal #1
30-025-31495
NM OCD Oil and Gas Map Hydrology
Stream# 129746 is 2085.6 feet from site. Area showed no signs of surface water.
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Lechuza Federal #1
API# 30-025-31495

Grid and Sample
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Lechuza Federal #1
API# 30-025-31495

Grid Latitude and longitude

Area is ~40'x40'
All grids are less
than 200 sqgft.

Imagery Date: 1
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Lechuza Federal #1
API# 30-025-31495
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Lechuza Federal #1

API# 30-025-31495

S1 32.386752° -103.669608°
S2 32.386757° -103.669559°
S3 32.386788° -103.669607°
sS4 32.386790° -103.669556°
S5 32.386758° -103.669524°
S6 32.386797° -103.669513°
S7 32.386833° -103.669529°

S8 32.386823° -103.669586°
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Lechuza Federal #1
API# 30-025-31495
Sample Data Tables

9/2/25 - Initial Results and Delineation of Contamination

Sample Point Depth BTEX Benzene GRO DRO EXT DRO Chlorides
S-1 0.5" ND ND ND 70.9 30.5 976
S-2 0.5" ND ND ND 105 50.4 976
S-3 0.5" ND ND ND 106 45 7760
S-4 0.5" ND ND ND 76.8 31.7 9600
S-5 0.5" ND ND ND ND ND 32
S-6 0.5" ND ND ND ND ND ND
S-7 0.5" ND ND ND ND ND ND
S-8 0.5" ND ND ND ND ND ND
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New Mexico Office of the State Engineer

& e,

Water Column/Average Depth to Water

No report data available.

Basin/County Search:
Basin: L
County: LE

PLSS Search:
Range: 32E
Township: 22S
Section: 15
Q64: SW

0Q16: SW

Q4: SE

* UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no
warranties, expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of
the data.

Water Column/Average Depth to

August 21, 2025 02:26 PM MST Page 1l of 1 Water
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Lechuza Federal #1
Water Right Summary C-2096

WR File Number:  C 02096 Subbasin:
get image Primary Purpose:  STK 72-12-1 LIVESTOCK WATERING
list
Primary Status: DCL Declaration
Total Acres: 0.000 Subfile:
Total Diversion: 5.800 Cause/Case:
Owner: BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT Owner Class:
Contact:
Documents on File
Transaction Images Trn # Doc  File/Act Status 1 Status2  Transaction Desc.
199345 DCL  1984-04-09 DCL PRC C 02096
Current Points of Diversion
POD Number WellTag Source Q64 Q16 Q4 Sec Tws Rng X Y
C 02096 NE swo 14 228 32E 627204.0
* UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help
quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=5F
quarters are smallest to largest
Well Tag POD Nbr Q64 Q16 Q4 Sec Tws Rng X
C 02096 NE SwW 14 225 32E 6272040
* UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help
Driller License: Driller Company:
Driller Name: JOHN H. TRIGG CO.
Drill Start Date: Drill Finish Date: 1963-12-31  Plug Date:
Log File Date: PCW Rcv Date: Source:

Pump Type:

Casing Size:

Pipe Discharge Size:

700 Depth Well: 435

Released to Imaging: 12/16/2025 11:19:25 AM
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30-025-31495
nNAPP2522355695

Water Right Summary

CuB Cross Reference:
Header:
Owner
(acre-feet per annum)
From/To  Acres Diversion Consumptive
T 0.000  5.800
Map  Other Location Desc

35844640 @

Point of Diversion Summary

MNADE3 UTM in meters

Estimated Yield:

Depth Water:

Y Map

35844640* @

25

360
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Lechuza Federal #1 30-025-31495
Water Right Summary C-2096 nAPP2522355695
I hd ‘ ?238E7607 —103»569E777 X‘ Ql | |
[} : ‘ ‘ u [B] 8 i Feer v
@ Measurement Result

6,903.3 Feet

Closest POD is 6,903’ from the Lechuza Federal #1.
C-2096 is showing a water depth of 360’
C-2821 is showing a water depth of 410’, which is located next to C-2096.

OSE does not have the average depth of water for the Lechuza Federal #1 location.
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All interpretations are opinions based on inferences from electrical or other measurements and we cannot and do not guarantee the accuracy or correctness
of any interpretation, and we shall not, except in the case of gross or willful negligence on our part, be liable or responsible for any loss, costs, damages, or
expenses incurred or sustained by anyone resulting from any interpretation made by any of our officers, agents or employees. These interpretations are also
subject to our general terms and conditions set out in our current Price Schedule.

Comments

LOG MEASURED FROM 7005' TO SURFACE
ESTIMATED TOP OF CEMENT 3935%'
THANK YOU FOR USING RAM WIRELINE SERVICES

RAMQ ~ FREE PIPE SECTION

MNVTRETINKE QWRYIC
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Database File 08-06-25 m&g.db

Dataset Pathname pass8

Presentation Format scbl_dr

Dataset Creation Wed Aug 06 17:54:34 2025
Charted by Depth in Feet scaled 1:240
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Lechuza Federal #1
30-025-31495

NM OCD Oil and Gas Map
Permian Basin Karst Areas

Low Karst Indicated for 32.3867607, -103.6696777
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CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

September 08, 2025

CHEYENNE SCHARF
STRATA PRODUCTION
P. 0. BOX 1030
ROSWELL, NM 88202

RE: LECHUZA 1

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/02/25 16:54.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number TX-C25-00101. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

_ ) ) | Page1of11 |
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

STRATA PRODUCTION
CHEYENNE SCHARF

P. 0. BOX 1030
ROSWELL NM, 88202
Fax To:
Received: 09/02/2025 Sampling Date: 08/28/2025
Reported: 09/08/2025 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LECHUZA 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 1 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LECHUZA FED 1
Sample ID: S - 1 (H255446-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.728
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.11 105 2.00 0.130
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.07 103 2.00 0.534
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/03/2025 ND 6.16 103 6.00 0.139
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/03/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 98.3 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: KH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 976 16.0 09/03/2025 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND 222 111 200 0.690
DRO >C10-C28* 70.9 10.0 09/03/2025 ND 210 105 200 0.618
EXT DRO >C28-C36 30.5 10.0 09/03/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 90.7 % 44.4-145
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 76.5 % 40.6-153
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

_ ) ) | Page2of11 |
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

STRATA PRODUCTION
CHEYENNE SCHARF

P. 0. BOX 1030

ROSWELL NM, 88202

Fax To:
Received: 09/02/2025 Sampling Date: 08/28/2025
Reported: 09/08/2025 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LECHUZA 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 1 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker

Project Location: LECHUZA FED 1

Sample ID: S - 2 (H255446-02)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.728
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.11 105 2.00 0.130
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.07 103 2.00 0.534
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/03/2025 ND 6.16 103 6.00 0.139
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/03/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 98.5 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: KH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 976 16.0 09/03/2025 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND 222 111 200 0.690
DRO >C10-C28* 105 10.0 09/03/2025 ND 210 105 200 0.618
EXT DRO >C28-C36 50.4 10.0 09/03/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 98.9 % 44.4-145
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 84.9 % 40.6-153

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

ééZgﬁ T <N e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

_ ) ) | Page3of11 |
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

STRATA PRODUCTION
CHEYENNE SCHARF

P. 0. BOX 1030

ROSWELL NM, 88202

Fax To:
Received: 09/02/2025 Sampling Date: 08/28/2025
Reported: 09/08/2025 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LECHUZA 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 1 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker

Project Location:

LECHUZA FED 1

Sample ID: S - 3 (H255446-03)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.728
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.11 105 2.00 0.130
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.07 103 2.00 0.534
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/03/2025 ND 6.16 103 6.00 0.139
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/03/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 99.4 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: KH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 7760 16.0 09/03/2025 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND 222 111 200 0.690
DRO >C10-C28* 106 10.0 09/03/2025 ND 210 105 200 0.618
EXT DRO >C28-C36 45.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.8 % 44.4-145
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 89.1 % 40.6-153

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

ééZgﬁ T <N e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

STRATA PRODUCTION
CHEYENNE SCHARF

P. 0. BOX 1030
ROSWELL NM, 88202
Fax To:
Received: 09/02/2025 Sampling Date: 08/28/2025
Reported: 09/08/2025 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LECHUZA 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 1 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LECHUZA FED 1
Sample ID: S - 4 (H255446-04)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.728
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.11 105 2.00 0.130
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.07 103 2.00 0.534
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/03/2025 ND 6.16 103 6.00 0.139
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/03/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 100 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: KH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 9600 16.0 09/03/2025 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND 222 111 200 0.690
DRO >C10-C28* 76.8 10.0 09/03/2025 ND 210 105 200 0.618
EXT DRO >C28-C36 31.7 10.0 09/03/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.4 % 44.4-145
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 78.7 % 40.6-153
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

ééZgﬁ T <N e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

STRATA PRODUCTION
CHEYENNE SCHARF

P. 0. BOX 1030

ROSWELL NM, 88202

Fax To:
Received: 09/02/2025 Sampling Date: 08/28/2025
Reported: 09/08/2025 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LECHUZA 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 1 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker

Project Location: LECHUZA FED 1

Sample ID: S - 5 (H255446-05)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.728
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.11 105 2.00 0.130
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.07 103 2.00 0.534
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/03/2025 ND 6.16 103 6.00 0.139
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/03/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 98.7 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 09/03/2025 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND 222 111 200 0.690
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND 210 105 200 0.618
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.2 % 44.4-145
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 82.4 % 40.6-153

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

ééZgﬁ T <N e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

STRATA PRODUCTION
CHEYENNE SCHARF

P. 0. BOX 1030

ROSWELL NM, 88202

Fax To:
Received: 09/02/2025 Sampling Date: 08/28/2025
Reported: 09/08/2025 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LECHUZA 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 1 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker

Project Location: LECHUZA FED 1

Sample ID: S - 6 (H255446-06)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.728
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.11 105 2.00 0.130
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.07 103 2.00 0.534
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/03/2025 ND 6.16 103 6.00 0.139
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/03/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 96.1 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 09/03/2025 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND 222 111 200 0.690
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND 210 105 200 0.618
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 105 % 44.4-145
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 90.2 % 40.6-153

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

ééZgﬁ T <N e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

STRATA PRODUCTION
CHEYENNE SCHARF

P. 0. BOX 1030

ROSWELL NM, 88202

Fax To:
Received: 09/02/2025 Sampling Date: 08/28/2025
Reported: 09/08/2025 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LECHUZA 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 1 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker

Project Location: LECHUZA FED 1

Sample ID: S - 7 (H255446-07)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.728
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.11 105 2.00 0.130
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.07 103 2.00 0.534
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/03/2025 ND 6.16 103 6.00 0.139
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/03/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 97.2 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 09/03/2025 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND 222 111 200 0.690
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND 210 105 200 0.618
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 109 % 44.4-145
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 92.5 % 40.6-153

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

ééZgﬁ T <N e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

STRATA PRODUCTION
CHEYENNE SCHARF

P. 0. BOX 1030

ROSWELL NM, 88202

Fax To:
Received: 09/02/2025 Sampling Date: 08/28/2025
Reported: 09/08/2025 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LECHUZA 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 1 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker

Project Location: LECHUZA FED 1

Sample ID: S - 8 (H255446-08)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.728
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.11 105 2.00 0.130
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.07 103 2.00 0.534
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/03/2025 ND 6.16 103 6.00 0.139
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/03/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 97.7 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 09/03/2025 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND 222 111 200 0.690
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND 210 105 200 0.618
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 105 % 44.4-145
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 91.3 % 40.6-153

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

_ ) ) | Page9of11 |
Released to Imaging: 12/16/2025 11:19:25 AM .



Received by OCD: 11/10/2025 4:20:37 PM Page 62 of 116

CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

o Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Fokok Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476
Company Name: W.ﬁ.ﬂorknr. ghch,n-ﬁ:v_) OOI;VO.D{

BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: O‘/Jﬂ./_ enne S~ f P.O. #:
Address: _WO_ N MAOO&JOA.A\ )cp Company: M.W—:Of*o(
ciy Kosuweell state: NMzip: ERZO7T  |atn: Seumneg.
Phone # 30T-360 -3062. Fax #: Address: R
Project #: \ Project Owner: City: \ /
ProjectName: { ecyuze. 4. I
Project Location: [ ec\huza Fed [ ~ |Phone #:
Sampler Name: R rrnw \ 0.’ _ﬂmx #: 4
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Lechuza Federal #1 API# 30-025-31495
nAPP2522355695

Detailed description of proposed Remediation technique:

Sample soil to delineate the contaminated soil. Remove soil with excavator and haul to
Lea Land disposal. Resample area to ensure contamination has been removed or continue
process until all contaminated soil is removed from the site. Over excavate delineation
points to ensure all contaminants are removed and clean samples are achieved. Take
composite samples across excavated area to ensure that all contamination is removed to
better than most strict remediation requirements. Replace removed soil with remediated
clean soil from Lea Land Disposal.
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Lechuza Federal #1
API# 30-025-31495

Grid and Sample

."-\‘

hr\ I!echuza
Hechl

| &9 Q I!echuza 88 !

All grids are less
than 200 sqgft.
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Lechuza Federal #1
API# 30-025-31495

Grid Latitude and longitude

Area is ~40'x40'
All grids are less
than 200 sqgft.

Imagery Date: 1
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Lechuza Federal #1
API# 30-025-31495
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Lechuza Federal #1

API# 30-025-31495

S1 32.386752° -103.669608°
S2 32.386757° -103.669559°
S3 32.386788° -103.669607°
sS4 32.386790° -103.669556°
S5 32.386758° -103.669524°
S6 32.386797° -103.669513°
S7 32.386833° -103.669529°

S8 32.386823° -103.669586°
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Lechuza Federal #1 API#
30-025-31495

Schedule of Remediation

Estimated date Remediation to Commence: 09/22/2025
Final Sampling will Occur: 10/30/2025

Remediation Completed: 10/31/2025

Estimated Surface area to be Reclaimed: 500 sqft
Estimated Volume to be Reclaimed: 50 yds

Estimated Remediated Surface Area: 500 sqft
Estimated Remediated volume: 50 yds
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Lechuza Federal #1
API# 30-025-31495
Grid and Sample
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All grids are less
than 200 sqft.
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Lechuza Federal #1
API# 30-025-31495
Grid and Sample
Latitude and Longitude
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Area is ~40'x40"
All grids are less
than 200 sgft.
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Lechuza Federal #1

API# 30-025-31495
Spill Cleanup #1
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Lechuza Federal #1
API# 30-025-31495
Spill Cleanup #2
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Lechuza Federal #1
API# 30-025-31495
Spill Cleanup #3
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CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

October 31, 2025

CHEYENNE SCHARF
STRATA PRODUCTION
P. 0. BOX 1030
ROSWELL, NM 88202

RE: LECHUZA 1

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/30/25 9:58.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number TX-C25-00101. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

_ ) ) | Page1of11 |
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

STRATA PRODUCTION
CHEYENNE SCHARF

P. 0. BOX 1030
ROSWELL NM, 88202
Fax To:
Received: 10/30/2025 Sampling Date: 10/30/2025
Reported: 10/31/2025 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LECHUZA 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: LECHUZA 1 Sample Received By: Shalyn Rodriguez
Project Location: LECHUZA FED 1
Sample ID: 1 (H256831-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/30/2025 ND 1.83 91.7 2.00 3.81
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/30/2025 ND 2.01 101 2.00 2.70
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/30/2025 ND 1.94 96.8 2.00 2.70
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/30/2025 ND 5.73 95.5 6.00 1.93
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/30/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 109 % 70.4-141
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/30/2025 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/30/2025 ND 195 97.6 200 0.207
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/30/2025 ND 196 97.9 200 0.635
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/30/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.3 % 52.4-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 82.3 % 39.9-141
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

STRATA PRODUCTION
CHEYENNE SCHARF

P. 0. BOX 1030
ROSWELL NM, 88202
Fax To:
Received: 10/30/2025 Sampling Date: 10/30/2025
Reported: 10/31/2025 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LECHUZA 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: LECHUZA 1 Sample Received By: Shalyn Rodriguez
Project Location: LECHUZA FED 1
Sample ID: 2 (H256831-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/30/2025 ND 1.83 91.7 2.00 3.81
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/30/2025 ND 2.01 101 2.00 2.70
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/30/2025 ND 1.94 96.8 2.00 2.70
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/30/2025 ND 5.73 95.5 6.00 1.93
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/30/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 107 % 70.4-141
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/30/2025 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/30/2025 ND 195 97.6 200 0.207
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/30/2025 ND 196 97.9 200 0.635
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/30/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 80.7 % 52.4-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 78.6 % 39.9-141
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

STRATA PRODUCTION
CHEYENNE SCHARF

P. 0. BOX 1030
ROSWELL NM, 88202
Fax To:
Received: 10/30/2025 Sampling Date: 10/30/2025
Reported: 10/31/2025 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LECHUZA 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: LECHUZA 1 Sample Received By: Shalyn Rodriguez
Project Location: LECHUZA FED 1
Sample ID: 3 (H256831-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/30/2025 ND 1.83 91.7 2.00 3.81
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/30/2025 ND 2.01 101 2.00 2.70
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/30/2025 ND 1.94 96.8 2.00 2.70
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/30/2025 ND 5.73 95.5 6.00 1.93
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/30/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 108 % 70.4-141
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/30/2025 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/30/2025 ND 195 97.6 200 0.207
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/30/2025 ND 196 97.9 200 0.635
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/30/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 84.9 % 52.4-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 81.6 % 39.9-141
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI NAL
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

STRATA PRODUCTION
CHEYENNE SCHARF

P. 0. BOX 1030
ROSWELL NM, 88202
Fax To:
Received: 10/30/2025 Sampling Date: 10/30/2025
Reported: 10/31/2025 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LECHUZA 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: LECHUZA 1 Sample Received By: Shalyn Rodriguez
Project Location: LECHUZA FED 1
Sample ID: 4 (H256831-04)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/30/2025 ND 1.83 91.7 2.00 3.81
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/30/2025 ND 2.01 101 2.00 2.70
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/30/2025 ND 1.94 96.8 2.00 2.70
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/30/2025 ND 5.73 95.5 6.00 1.93
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/30/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 110 % 70.4-141
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/30/2025 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/30/2025 ND 195 97.6 200 0.207
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/30/2025 ND 196 97.9 200 0.635
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/30/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 83.5% 52.4-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 80.2 % 39.9-141
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

STRATA PRODUCTION
CHEYENNE SCHARF

P. 0. BOX 1030
ROSWELL NM, 88202
Fax To:
Received: 10/30/2025 Sampling Date: 10/30/2025
Reported: 10/31/2025 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LECHUZA 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: LECHUZA 1 Sample Received By: Shalyn Rodriguez
Project Location: LECHUZA FED 1
Sample ID: 5 (H256831-05)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/30/2025 ND 1.83 91.7 2.00 3.81
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/30/2025 ND 2.01 101 2.00 2.70
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/30/2025 ND 1.94 96.8 2.00 2.70
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/30/2025 ND 5.73 95.5 6.00 1.93
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/30/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 106 % 70.4-141
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/30/2025 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/31/2025 ND 195 97.6 200 0.207
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/31/2025 ND 196 97.9 200 0.635
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/31/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 80.6 % 52.4-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 77.6 % 39.9-141
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

STRATA PRODUCTION
CHEYENNE SCHARF

P. 0. BOX 1030
ROSWELL NM, 88202
Fax To:
Received: 10/30/2025 Sampling Date: 10/30/2025
Reported: 10/31/2025 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LECHUZA 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: LECHUZA 1 Sample Received By: Shalyn Rodriguez
Project Location: LECHUZA FED 1
Sample ID: 6 (H256831-06)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/30/2025 ND 1.83 91.7 2.00 3.81
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/30/2025 ND 2.01 101 2.00 2.70
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/30/2025 ND 1.94 96.8 2.00 2.70
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/30/2025 ND 5.73 95.5 6.00 1.93
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/30/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 107 % 70.4-141
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/30/2025 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/31/2025 ND 195 97.6 200 0.207
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/31/2025 ND 196 97.9 200 0.635
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/31/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 89.5 % 52.4-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 86.0 % 39.9-141
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI NAL
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

STRATA PRODUCTION
CHEYENNE SCHARF

P. 0. BOX 1030
ROSWELL NM, 88202
Fax To:
Received: 10/30/2025 Sampling Date: 10/30/2025
Reported: 10/31/2025 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LECHUZA 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: LECHUZA 1 Sample Received By: Shalyn Rodriguez
Project Location: LECHUZA FED 1
Sample ID: 7 (H256831-07)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/30/2025 ND 1.83 91.7 2.00 3.81
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/30/2025 ND 2.01 101 2.00 2.70
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/30/2025 ND 1.94 96.8 2.00 2.70
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/30/2025 ND 5.73 95.5 6.00 1.93
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/30/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 111 % 70.4-141
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/30/2025 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/31/2025 ND 195 97.6 200 0.207
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/31/2025 ND 196 97.9 200 0.635
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/31/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 84.1 % 52.4-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 80.6 % 39.9-141
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:

STRATA PRODUCTION
CHEYENNE SCHARF

P. 0. BOX 1030
ROSWELL NM, 88202
Fax To:
Received: 10/30/2025 Sampling Date: 10/30/2025
Reported: 10/31/2025 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LECHUZA 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: LECHUZA 1 Sample Received By: Shalyn Rodriguez
Project Location: LECHUZA FED 1
Sample ID: 8 (H256831-08)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/30/2025 ND 1.83 91.7 2.00 3.81
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/30/2025 ND 2.01 101 2.00 2.70
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/30/2025 ND 1.94 96.8 2.00 2.70
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/30/2025 ND 5.73 95.5 6.00 1.93
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/30/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 105 % 70.4-141
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/30/2025 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/31/2025 ND 195 97.6 200 0.207
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/31/2025 ND 196 97.9 200 0.635
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/31/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 85.2% 52.4-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 82.3% 39.9-141
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
*x% Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
|aboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
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CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

October 24, 2025

CHEYENNE SCHARF
STRATA PRODUCTION
P. 0. BOX 1030
ROSWELL, NM 88202

RE: LECHUZA 1

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/20/25 10:17.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number TX-C25-00101. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page1of11 |
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

STRATA PRODUCTION
CHEYENNE SCHARF

P. 0. BOX 1030
ROSWELL NM, 88202
Fax To:
Received: 10/20/2025 Sampling Date: 10/20/2025
Reported: 10/24/2025 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LECHUZA 1 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: LECHUZA 1 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LECHUZA FED 1
Sample ID: 1 (H256594-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/21/2025 ND 2.01 101 2.00 0.609
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/21/2025 ND 2.06 103 2.00 1.79
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/21/2025 ND 2.05 102 2.00 2.27
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/21/2025 ND 6.36 106 6.00 2.62
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/21/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 113 % 70.4-141
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/20/2025 ND 448 112 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/20/2025 ND 173 86.4 200 11.6
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/20/2025 ND 171 85.5 200 11.6
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/20/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.0 % 52.4-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 86.8 % 39.9-141
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

STRATA PRODUCTION
CHEYENNE SCHARF

P. 0. BOX 1030
ROSWELL NM, 88202
Fax To:
Received: 10/20/2025 Sampling Date: 10/20/2025
Reported: 10/24/2025 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LECHUZA 1 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: LECHUZA 1 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LECHUZA FED 1
Sample ID: 2 (H256594-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/21/2025 ND 2.01 101 2.00 0.609
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/21/2025 ND 2.06 103 2.00 1.79
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/21/2025 ND 2.05 102 2.00 2.27
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/21/2025 ND 6.36 106 6.00 2.62
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/21/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 115 % 70.4-141
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/20/2025 ND 448 112 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/20/2025 ND 173 86.4 200 11.6
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/20/2025 ND 171 85.5 200 11.6
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/20/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 93.7 % 52.4-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 92.3 % 39.9-141
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

STRATA PRODUCTION
CHEYENNE SCHARF

P. 0. BOX 1030
ROSWELL NM, 88202
Fax To:
Received: 10/20/2025 Sampling Date: 10/20/2025
Reported: 10/24/2025 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LECHUZA 1 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: LECHUZA 1 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LECHUZA FED 1
Sample ID: 3 (H256594-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/21/2025 ND 2.01 101 2.00 0.609
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/21/2025 ND 2.06 103 2.00 1.79
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/21/2025 ND 2.05 102 2.00 2.27
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/21/2025 ND 6.36 106 6.00 2.62
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/21/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 114 % 70.4-141
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/20/2025 ND 448 112 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/20/2025 ND 173 86.4 200 11.6
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/20/2025 ND 171 85.5 200 11.6
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/20/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 100 % 52.4-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 98.8 % 39.9-141
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

STRATA PRODUCTION
CHEYENNE SCHARF

P. 0. BOX 1030
ROSWELL NM, 88202
Fax To:
Received: 10/20/2025 Sampling Date: 10/20/2025
Reported: 10/24/2025 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LECHUZA 1 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: LECHUZA 1 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LECHUZA FED 1
Sample ID: 4 (H256594-04)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/21/2025 ND 2.01 101 2.00 0.609
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/21/2025 ND 2.06 103 2.00 1.79
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/21/2025 ND 2.05 102 2.00 2.27
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/21/2025 ND 6.36 106 6.00 2.62
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/21/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 117 % 70.4-141
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/20/2025 ND 448 112 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/20/2025 ND 173 86.4 200 11.6
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/20/2025 ND 171 85.5 200 11.6
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/20/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 93.1% 52.4-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 89.1 % 39.9-141
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

STRATA PRODUCTION
CHEYENNE SCHARF

P. 0. BOX 1030
ROSWELL NM, 88202
Fax To:
Received: 10/20/2025 Sampling Date: 10/20/2025
Reported: 10/24/2025 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LECHUZA 1 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: LECHUZA 1 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LECHUZA FED 1
Sample ID: 5 (H256594-05)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/21/2025 ND 2.01 101 2.00 0.609
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/21/2025 ND 2.06 103 2.00 1.79
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/21/2025 ND 2.05 102 2.00 2.27
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/21/2025 ND 6.36 106 6.00 2.62
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/21/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 113 % 70.4-141
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/20/2025 ND 448 112 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/20/2025 ND 173 86.4 200 11.6
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/20/2025 ND 171 85.5 200 11.6
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/20/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 92.4% 52.4-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 88.7 % 39.9-141
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

ééZgﬁ T <N e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

STRATA PRODUCTION
CHEYENNE SCHARF

P. 0. BOX 1030
ROSWELL NM, 88202
Fax To:
Received: 10/20/2025 Sampling Date: 10/20/2025
Reported: 10/24/2025 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LECHUZA 1 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: LECHUZA 1 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LECHUZA FED 1
Sample ID: 6 (H256594-06)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/21/2025 ND 2.01 101 2.00 0.609
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/21/2025 ND 2.06 103 2.00 1.79
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/21/2025 ND 2.05 102 2.00 2.27
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/21/2025 ND 6.36 106 6.00 2.62
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/21/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 116 % 70.4-141
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/20/2025 ND 448 112 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/20/2025 ND 173 86.4 200 11.6
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/20/2025 ND 171 85.5 200 11.6
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/20/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 83.0% 52.4-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 80.8 % 39.9-141
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

STRATA PRODUCTION
CHEYENNE SCHARF

P. 0. BOX 1030
ROSWELL NM, 88202
Fax To:
Received: 10/20/2025 Sampling Date: 10/20/2025
Reported: 10/24/2025 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LECHUZA 1 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: LECHUZA 1 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LECHUZA FED 1
Sample ID: 7 (H256594-07)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/21/2025 ND 2.01 101 2.00 0.609
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/21/2025 ND 2.06 103 2.00 1.79
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/21/2025 ND 2.05 102 2.00 2.27
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/21/2025 ND 6.36 106 6.00 2.62
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/21/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 113 % 70.4-141
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/20/2025 ND 448 112 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/21/2025 ND 213 107 200 1.17
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/21/2025 ND 215 108 200 1.51
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/21/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 93.4% 52.4-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 87.0 % 39.9-141
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

STRATA PRODUCTION
CHEYENNE SCHARF

P. 0. BOX 1030
ROSWELL NM, 88202
Fax To:
Received: 10/20/2025 Sampling Date: 10/20/2025
Reported: 10/24/2025 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LECHUZA 1 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: LECHUZA 1 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LECHUZA FED 1
Sample ID: 8 (H256594-08)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/21/2025 ND 2.01 101 2.00 0.609
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/21/2025 ND 2.06 103 2.00 1.79
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/21/2025 ND 2.05 102 2.00 2.27
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/21/2025 ND 6.36 106 6.00 2.62
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/21/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 113 % 70.4-141
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/20/2025 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/21/2025 ND 213 107 200 1.17
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/21/2025 ND 215 108 200 1.51
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/21/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 92.5% 52.4-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 87.3 % 39.9-141
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

QR-04 The RPD for the BS/BSD was outside of historical limits.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

ok Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
Fokok Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
lLaboratories

101 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Company Name: STrata Production Company BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: nTh\/_ ennc MAPJP-.\.. ’ l P.O. #
ncdress\BO\ \) Sycomore Ave Company: Strate,
ity: ?ﬁ.&up/w mguzauv" W®8~ Attn: fgg.wn\rpﬂ
phone # S07-560 2062 Fax#: Address: <, .
lProject# Lochuzer | Project Owner: City: i itk
Project Name: ‘ State: Zip:
Project Location: LeelNoze \ Phone #:
Sampler Name: _ﬂnx*” -t
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX  |PRESERV]  SAMPLING ~~
sl LTTT] |
slelels || | % 4y
Lab LD. Sample 1.D. HHBEEERE TS | =
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&) - cI' 0%3)
S 5 AN ENIINn 0%24
G L e p 11N 0%35
1 1 ﬁ ! 0336
KX < |\ ﬁ 10%37 -

i L | | i
PLEASE NOTE: rglﬂgo‘gm.g!ﬁn‘?%gign‘:i?i!nﬁ‘-ﬂﬂg.aau_l_'n.on‘!:gvﬂns’nﬂaa.iz

analyses. All claims including those for negiigence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 deys afer completion of the applicable

servce. I no event shall Cardinal be liable for inci or sental
ising out of or related to the perfo

Relinquished By:

| Time:

including winout lim ;

. loss of use,
s

of the

or loss of profits incurred by clent, is subsidiaries
2 bove staled re: or othenwise

<RV~.»¢L=E O Yes [1No |Add1Phone#:

|All Results are emailed. Please provide Email address:

rns Inlocnmud Clierd o Tae@.
—LCL. O s/ /25

Delivered By: (Circle One)
|

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: WOO:QOQ Temp. °C \mmba Oy

TORKM-OUO R 52

P — — ~4& m«oﬁt.“.nvﬂl CHECKED BY:
{ . C H ::!Inﬂv

Turmaround Time:  Standard [Y  Bacteria (only) Sample Condition .
Rush [] Cool Intact Observed Temp. °C
Thermometer ID 43 3 | 4O . [Jes[1Yes

Correction Factor -OXC 40,3

[INc[] No _Corrected Temp. °C

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please email changes to celey.keene@cardinallabsnm.com
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Lechuza Federal #1
API# 30-025-31495
Sample Data Tables

Results from samples received 10/20/25
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CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

September 08, 2025

CHEYENNE SCHARF
STRATA PRODUCTION
P. 0. BOX 1030
ROSWELL, NM 88202

RE: LECHUZA 1

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/02/25 16:54.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number TX-C25-00101. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page1of11 |
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

STRATA PRODUCTION
CHEYENNE SCHARF

P. 0. BOX 1030
ROSWELL NM, 88202
Fax To:
Received: 09/02/2025 Sampling Date: 08/28/2025
Reported: 09/08/2025 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LECHUZA 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 1 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LECHUZA FED 1
Sample ID: S - 1 (H255446-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.728
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.11 105 2.00 0.130
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.07 103 2.00 0.534
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/03/2025 ND 6.16 103 6.00 0.139
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/03/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 98.3 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: KH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 976 16.0 09/03/2025 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND 222 111 200 0.690
DRO >C10-C28* 70.9 10.0 09/03/2025 ND 210 105 200 0.618
EXT DRO >C28-C36 30.5 10.0 09/03/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 90.7 % 44.4-145
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 76.5 % 40.6-153
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

STRATA PRODUCTION
CHEYENNE SCHARF

P. 0. BOX 1030

ROSWELL NM, 88202

Fax To:
Received: 09/02/2025 Sampling Date: 08/28/2025
Reported: 09/08/2025 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LECHUZA 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 1 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker

Project Location: LECHUZA FED 1

Sample ID: S - 2 (H255446-02)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.728
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.11 105 2.00 0.130
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.07 103 2.00 0.534
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/03/2025 ND 6.16 103 6.00 0.139
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/03/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 98.5 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: KH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 976 16.0 09/03/2025 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND 222 111 200 0.690
DRO >C10-C28* 105 10.0 09/03/2025 ND 210 105 200 0.618
EXT DRO >C28-C36 50.4 10.0 09/03/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 98.9 % 44.4-145
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 84.9 % 40.6-153

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

STRATA PRODUCTION
CHEYENNE SCHARF

P. 0. BOX 1030

ROSWELL NM, 88202

Fax To:
Received: 09/02/2025 Sampling Date: 08/28/2025
Reported: 09/08/2025 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LECHUZA 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 1 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker

Project Location:

LECHUZA FED 1

Sample ID: S - 3 (H255446-03)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.728
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.11 105 2.00 0.130
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.07 103 2.00 0.534
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/03/2025 ND 6.16 103 6.00 0.139
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/03/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 99.4 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: KH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 7760 16.0 09/03/2025 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND 222 111 200 0.690
DRO >C10-C28* 106 10.0 09/03/2025 ND 210 105 200 0.618
EXT DRO >C28-C36 45.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.8 % 44.4-145
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 89.1 % 40.6-153

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

STRATA PRODUCTION
CHEYENNE SCHARF

P. 0. BOX 1030
ROSWELL NM, 88202
Fax To:
Received: 09/02/2025 Sampling Date: 08/28/2025
Reported: 09/08/2025 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LECHUZA 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 1 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LECHUZA FED 1
Sample ID: S - 4 (H255446-04)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.728
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.11 105 2.00 0.130
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.07 103 2.00 0.534
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/03/2025 ND 6.16 103 6.00 0.139
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/03/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 100 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: KH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 9600 16.0 09/03/2025 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND 222 111 200 0.690
DRO >C10-C28* 76.8 10.0 09/03/2025 ND 210 105 200 0.618
EXT DRO >C28-C36 31.7 10.0 09/03/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.4 % 44.4-145
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 78.7 % 40.6-153
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

STRATA PRODUCTION
CHEYENNE SCHARF

P. 0. BOX 1030

ROSWELL NM, 88202

Fax To:
Received: 09/02/2025 Sampling Date: 08/28/2025
Reported: 09/08/2025 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LECHUZA 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 1 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker

Project Location: LECHUZA FED 1

Sample ID: S - 5 (H255446-05)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.728
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.11 105 2.00 0.130
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.07 103 2.00 0.534
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/03/2025 ND 6.16 103 6.00 0.139
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/03/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 98.7 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 09/03/2025 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND 222 111 200 0.690
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND 210 105 200 0.618
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.2 % 44.4-145
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 82.4 % 40.6-153

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

STRATA PRODUCTION
CHEYENNE SCHARF

P. 0. BOX 1030

ROSWELL NM, 88202

Fax To:
Received: 09/02/2025 Sampling Date: 08/28/2025
Reported: 09/08/2025 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LECHUZA 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 1 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker

Project Location: LECHUZA FED 1

Sample ID: S - 6 (H255446-06)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.728
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.11 105 2.00 0.130
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.07 103 2.00 0.534
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/03/2025 ND 6.16 103 6.00 0.139
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/03/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 96.1 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 09/03/2025 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND 222 111 200 0.690
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND 210 105 200 0.618
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 105 % 44.4-145
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 90.2 % 40.6-153

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

STRATA PRODUCTION
CHEYENNE SCHARF

P. 0. BOX 1030

ROSWELL NM, 88202

Fax To:
Received: 09/02/2025 Sampling Date: 08/28/2025
Reported: 09/08/2025 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LECHUZA 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 1 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker

Project Location: LECHUZA FED 1

Sample ID: S - 7 (H255446-07)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.728
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.11 105 2.00 0.130
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.07 103 2.00 0.534
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/03/2025 ND 6.16 103 6.00 0.139
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/03/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 97.2 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 09/03/2025 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND 222 111 200 0.690
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND 210 105 200 0.618
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 109 % 44.4-145
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 92.5 % 40.6-153

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

STRATA PRODUCTION
CHEYENNE SCHARF

P. 0. BOX 1030

ROSWELL NM, 88202

Fax To:
Received: 09/02/2025 Sampling Date: 08/28/2025
Reported: 09/08/2025 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LECHUZA 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 1 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker

Project Location: LECHUZA FED 1

Sample ID: S - 8 (H255446-08)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.728
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.11 105 2.00 0.130
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/03/2025 ND 2.07 103 2.00 0.534
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/03/2025 ND 6.16 103 6.00 0.139
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/03/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 97.7 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 09/03/2025 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND 222 111 200 0.690
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND 210 105 200 0.618
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 09/03/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 105 % 44.4-145
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 91.3 % 40.6-153

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

o Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Fokok Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
Laboratories
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476
Company Name: w.ﬁ.ﬂ.orknf ﬂ«.&(fﬁuﬁ:v_) OOIJVOLJ( BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: (Y\heyenne Sd~oif " |po#
Address: | 3O1 N M<0P.3o«.4| Ave Company: Streto
ciy Kosuweell state: NMzip: ERZO7T  |atn: Seumne
Phone # 30T-360 -3062. Fax #: Address:
Project #: \ Project Owner: City: \ /
ProjectName: L echuzae L s ze |
Project Location: [ ec\huza Fed [ ~ |Phone #:
Sampler Name:  [€ nd \y G. __ne. #: )
FOR LAB USE ONLY ___MATRIX _ [PRESERV. _ SAMPLING | )M
= 1. || ()
Qo |w | | | X
clEl=E | Ll =
Lab I.D. Sample L.D. S1Z1515 | [, |83 EOJ ./_
olc|Z T | M% @ m 9l
2131315 2 8 |5 S & | V| <
A SH S2[8/21312/3 &3 8 5] oare | me
! S-| VX _1%8/2% _
.z | 52 I I N : i | I I
3 3-3 IREIR h M
4H S-4 \ _H | m
5 | S5 sLmmi 1 | i ! -
b S-6 ! i m
2 S-7 ' 11
3 S-3 \ ] ! w
S |
A |
s Lt |
.ou PLEASE NOTE: Labiity and Damages. Cardinal’s lability and client ungggqo-iﬂbuzgl’ogg!oﬂi-ﬁo r tort, shall be limited to the amount u!ng?nn.n;:ﬂ?u
2 analyses. All claims including those for 3&2»3&33& ggiggﬁs.ﬁn:imﬂaﬁaﬂén d onaiasnaizﬁ!uonnﬁna!ooﬂlogl?ng!a
4 service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inci g without ions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries,
- nagﬂgﬂ ising out of or related to the perfo c:ono.ul.g_.ngaﬂ n!d:l egs _oﬂistﬁ!o.s&a:ag pon of the above stated reasons or otherwise.
o [Relinquished By: \\ | Date? .s QN Received By: Verbal Result: ] Yes [ No |Add'l Phone #:
2 § 2 \ >__ Results are emailed. \Wto«e provide Email address:
g WL AN 18 pA47400| cschard @ steatonm, Com
H Relinquished By: Date: Recetvé xm!ﬁxmu
0, Delivered By: (Circle One) |Observed Temp. °C w Sample Condition CHECKED BY: Turnaround Time: Standard EI  Bacteria (only) Sample Condition
b} Am o@o‘_\_:.un | (Initials) Rus! o [] Cool Intact Observed Temp. °C
~ Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: |Corrected Temp. °C m nw es % , Jh_wv Thermometer ID [Jyes[]Yes
W FURNM U RS2 - . E No | - (Correction Factor -0 = =
m , t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please email changes to celey.keen
<
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Lechuza Federal #1
API# 30-025-31495
nAPP2522355695

Remediation Activities

Map and delineate spill area. Took initial composite samples for testing. Testing showed
only high chlorides in caliche. Brought equipmentin and removed caliche to * 3’. Hauled
all contaminated material to Lea Land Disposal Facility. Retook composite samples across
the dig area and sidewalls. All samples tested clean. Took composite closure samples on
10/30 and took them to the lab. All samples tested clean and free of contamination.
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Sante Fe Main Office
Phone: (505) 476-3441

General Information
Phone: (505) 629-6116

Online Phone Directory
https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us

Page 110 of 116

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources
Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

QUESTIONS
Operator: OGRID:
STRATA PRODUCTION CO 21712
P.O. Box 1030 Action Number:
Roswell, NM 882021030 519846
Action Type:
[C-141] Site Char./Remediation Plan C-141 (C-141-v-Plan)
QUESTIONS
Prerequisites
Incident ID (n#) nAPP2522355695

Incident Name

NAPP2522355695 LECHUZA FEDERAL 1 @ 30-025-31495

Incident Type

Oil Release

Incident Status

Remediation Plan Approved

Incident Well

[30-025-31495] LECHUZA FEDERAL #001

Location of Release Source

Please answer all the questions in this group.

Site Name Lechuza Federal 1
Date Release Discovered 08/08/2025
Surface Owner Federal

Incident Details

Please answer all the questions in this group.

Incident Type Oil Release
Did this release result in a fire or is the result of a fire No

Did this release result in any injuries No

Has this release reached or does it have a reasonable probability of reaching a N
watercourse °

Has this release endangered or does it have a reasonable probability of No
endangering public health

Has this release substantially damaged or will it substantially damage property or No

the environment

Is this release of a volume that is or may with reasonable probability be No

detrimental to fresh water

Nature and Volume of Release

Material(s) released, please answer all that apply below. Any calculations or specific justifications for the volumes provided should be attached to the follow-up C-141 submission.
Cause: Equipment Failure | Tank (Any) | Crude Oil | Released: 3 BBL | Recovered: 3 BBL |

Crude Oil Released (bbls) Details

Lost: 0 BBL.
Produced Water Released (bbls) Details Not answered.
Is the concentration of chloride in the produced water >10,000 mg/I No
Condensate Released (bbls) Details Not answered.
Natural Gas Vented (Mcf) Details Not answered.
Natural Gas Flared (Mcf) Details Not answered.
Other Released Details Not answered.

Are there additional details for the questions above (i.e. any answer containing

Other, Specify, Unknown, and/or Fire, or any negative lost amounts) 52 bbls fresh water
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Sante Fe Main Office
Phone: (505) 476-3441

QUESTIONS, Page 2

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources
Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

General Information
Phone: (505) 629-6116

Action 519846

Online Phone Directory
https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us

QUESTIONS (continued)

Operator: OGRID:
STRATA PRODUCTION CO 21712
P.O. Box 1030 Action Number:
Roswell, NM 882021030 519846
Action Type:
[C-141] Site Char./Remediation Plan C-141 (C-141-v-Plan)
QUESTIONS

Nature and Volume of Release (continued)

Is this a gas only submission (i.e. only significant Mcf values reported) More info needed to determine if this will be treated as a "gas only" report.

Was this a major release as defined by Subsection A of 19.15.29.7 NMAC Unavailable.

Reasons why this would be considered a submission for a notification of a major

release Unavailable.

With the implementation of the 19.15.27 NMAC (05/25/2021), venting and/or flaring of natural gas (i.e. gas only) are to be submitted on the C-129 form.

Initial Response

The responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury.

appropriately

The source of the release has been stopped True

The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the

environment True

Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent

pads, or other containment devices True

All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed -
rue

If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why

Not answered.

Per Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.15.29.8 NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation has begun, please prepare and attach a narrative of
actions to date in the follow-up C-141 submission. If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred within a lined containment area (see Subparagraph (a) of Paragraph (5) of
Subsection A of 19.15.29.11 NMAC), please prepare and attach all information needed for closure evaluation in the follow-up C-141 submission.

| hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required
to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by
the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface
water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or
local laws and/or regulations.

Name: Rachel Fresquez
Email: rfresquez@stratanm.com
Date: 11/10/2025

| hereby agree and sign off to the above statement
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Sante Fe Main Office
Phone: (505) 476-3441

General Information
Phone: (505) 629-6116

Online Phone Directory
https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources
Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Page 112 of 116

QUESTIONS, Page 3

Action 519846

QUESTIONS (continued)

Operator:
STRATA PRODUCTION CO
P.O. Box 1030
Roswell, NM 882021030

OGRID:
21712

Action Number:
519846

Action Type:
[C-141] Site Char./Remediation Plan C-141 (C-141-v-Plan)

QUESTIONS

Site Characterization

release discovery date.

Please answer all the questions in this group (only required when seeking remediation plan approval and beyond). This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the
release in feet below ground surface (ft bgs)

Between 100 and 500 (ft.)

What method was used to determine the depth to ground water

NM OSE iWaters Database Search

Did this release impact groundwater or surface water

No

What is the minimum distance, between the closest lateral extents of the release and the following surface areas:

A continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant watercourse

Greater than 5 (mi.)

Any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark)

Greater than 5 (mi.)

An occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church

Greater than 5 (mi.)

A spring or a private domestic fresh water well used by less than five households
for domestic or stock watering purposes

Greater than 5 (mi.)

Any other fresh water well or spring

Greater than 5 (mi

Incorporated municipal boundaries or a defined municipal fresh water well field

Greater than 5 (m

A wetland

A subsurface mine

Greater than 5 (m

An (non-karst) unstable area

(mi.)
(mi.)
Greater than 5 (mi.)
(mi.)
(mi.)

Greater than 5 (mi

Categorize the risk of this well / site being in a karst geology

Low

A 100-year floodplain

Greater than 5 (mi.)

Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or
storage site

No

Remediation Plan

Please answer all the questions that apply or are indicated. This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

Requesting a remediation plan approval with this submission

Yes

Attach a comprehensive report demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil contamination associated with the release have been determined, pursuant to 19.15.29.11 NMAC and 19.15.29.13 NMAC.

Have the lateral and vertical extents of contamination been fully delineated

Yes

Was this release entirely contained within a lined containment area

No

Soil Contamination Sampling: (Provide the highest observable value for each, in milligrams per kilograms.)

Chloride (EPA 300.0 or SM4500 CI B) 9600
TPH (GRO+DRO+MRO) (EPA SW-846 Method 8015M) 0
GRO+DRO (EPA SW-846 Method 8015M) 106
BTEX (EPA SW-846 Method 8021B or 8260B) 0
Benzene (EPA SW-846 Method 8021B or 8260B) 0

which includes the anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation.

Per Subsection B of 19.15.29.11 NMAC unless the site characterization report includes completed efforts at remediation, the report must include a proposed remediation plan in accordance with 19.15.29.12 NMAC,

On what estimated date will the remediation commence 09/22/2025
On what date will (or did) the final sampling or liner inspection occur 10/30/2025
On what date will (or was) the remediation complete(d) 10/31/2025
What is the estimated surface area (in square feet) that will be reclaimed 500

What is the estimated volume (in cubic yards) that will be reclaimed 50

What is the estimated surface area (in square feet) that will be remediated 500

What is the estimated volume (in cubic yards) that will be remediated 50

These estimated dates and measurements are recognized to be the best guess or calculation at the time of submission and may (be) change(d) over time as more remediation efforts are completed.

The OCD recognizes that proposed remediation measures may have to be minimally adjusted in accordance with the physical realities encountered during remediation. If the responsible party has any need to
significantly deviate from the remediation plan proposed, then it should consult with the division to determine if another remediation plan submission is required.
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State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Action 519846
Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

QUESTIONS (continued)
Operator: OGRID:
STRATA PRODUCTION CO 21712
P.O. Box 1030 Action Number:
Roswell, NM 882021030 519846
Action Type:
[C-141] Site Char./Remediation Plan C-141 (C-141-v-Plan)

QUESTIONS

Remediation Plan (continued)

Please answer all the questions that apply or are indicated. This

information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

This remediation will (or is expected to) utilize the following processes to remediate / reduce contaminants:

(Select all answers below that apply.)

(Ex Situ) Excavation and off-site disposal (i.e. dig and haul, hydrovac, etc.) Yes
Which OCD approved facility will be used for off-site disposal fEEMO0112342028 LEA LAND LANDFILL
OR which OCD approved well (API) will be used for off-site disposal Not answered.
OR is the off-site disposal site, to be used, out-of-state No
OR is the off-site disposal site, to be used, an NMED facility No

Ex Situ) Excavation and on-site remediation (i.e. On-Site Land Farms) No

In Situ) Soil Vapor Extraction

In Situ) Biological processing (i.e. Microbes / Fertilizer, etc.) No

In Situ) Physical processing (i.e. Soil Washing, Gyps

(
(
(In Situ) Chemical processing (i.e. Soil Shredding, Potassium Permanganate, etc.) | No
(
(

um, Disking, etc.) No

Ground Water Abatement pursuant to 19.15.30 NMAC No

OTHER (Non-listed remedial process)

Per Subsection B of 19.15.29.11 NMAC unless the site characterization report includes completed efforts at remediation, the report must include a proposed remediation plan in accordance with 19.15.29.12 NMAC,
which includes the anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation.

the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should
water, human health or the environment. In addition, OC
local laws and/or regulations.

| hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required
to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by

their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface
D acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or

| hereby agree and sign off to the above statement

Name: Rachel Fresquez
Email: rfresquez@stratanm.com
Date: 11/10/2025

significantly deviate from the remediation plan proposed, then it

The OCD recognizes that proposed remediation measures may have to be minimally adjusted in accordance with the physical realities encountered during remediation. If the responsible party has any need to

should consult with the division to determine if another remediation plan submission is required.
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Action 519846

QUESTIONS (continued)

Operator: OGRID:

STRATA PRODUCTION CO 21712

P.O. Box 1030 Action Number:

Roswell, NM 882021030 519846

Action Type:
[C-141] Site Char./Remediation Plan C-141 (C-141-v-Plan)

QUESTIONS

Deferral Requests Only

Only answer the questions in this group if seeking a deferral upon approval this submission. Each of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation.

submission

Requesting a deferral of the remediation closure due date with the approval of this N
o
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QUESTIONS (continued)

Operator: OGRID:
STRATA PRODUCTION CO 21712
P.O. Box 1030 Action Number:
Roswell, NM 882021030 519846
Action Type:
[C-141] Site Char./Remediation Plan C-141 (C-141-v-Plan)

QUESTIONS

Sampling Event Information

Last sampling notification (C-141N) recorded 520097
Sampling date pursuant to Subparagraph (a) of Paragraph (1) of Subsection D of

19.15.29.12 NMAC 10/30/2025
What was the (estimated) number of samples that were to be gathered 8

What was the sampling surface area in square feet 200

Remediation Closure Request

Only answer the questions in this group if seeking remediation closure for this release because all remediation steps have been completed.

Requesting a remediation closure approval with this submission | No
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CONDITIONS
Operator: OGRID:

STRATA PRODUCTION CO 21712

P.O. Box 1030 Action Number:

Roswell, NM 882021030 519846

Action Type:
[C-141] Site Char./Remediation Plan C-141 (C-141-v-Plan)
CONDITIONS

Created By| Condition Condition Date

rhamlet | The Remediation Plan is Conditionally Approved. A “scaled sitemap” will need to be included in the remediation closure report. The release area will need 12/16/2025
to have 5-point composite confirmation soil samples conducted within the entire boundary of that area. Please collect confirmation closure samples,
representing no more than 200 ft2. All samples must be analyzed for all constituents listed in Table | of 19.15.29.12 NMAC. Floor confirmation samples
should be delineated/excavated to meet closure criteria standards from Table 1 of the OCD Spill Rule for site receptor characterization/proven depth to water
determination. Please make sure that the edge of the release extent is accurately defined. Sidewall/edge samples should be delineated/excavated to 600

mg/kg for chlorides and 100 mg/kg for TPH to define the edge of the release. The work will need to be completed in 90 days after the report has been
reviewed.
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